
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-  
 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and 
the Mayor that the contract with Chorba Contracting Corporation for Construction 
Services for the Animal Services Renovation Phase 3 located at 4950 Triana Boulevard, 
Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 
10th day of June, 2021, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change 
Order Number 1 attached hereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 

amended from One Million Two Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars and No/100’s 
($1,255,000.00)on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State 
of Alabama to One Million Three Hundred Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen 
Dollars and 00/100s ($1,315,217.00), including this Change Order Number 1 in the 
amount of Sixty Thousand Two Hundred Seventeen Dollars and 00/100s ($60,217.00), 
said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified 
as “Change Order Number 1 to the contract between City of Huntsville and Chorba 
Contracting Corporation for the construction services at the Animal Services Renovation 
Phase 3 consisting of ten pages (10) together with the signature of the City Council 
President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the 
office of the City Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama. 

 
 

ADOPTED this the  day of  , 2022. 
 
 
 

President of the City Council of 
The City of Huntsville, Alabama 

 
 

ADOPTED this the  day of  , 2022. 
 
 
 

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama 



"EXHIBIT B" 

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CHA.NGE ORDER NO. 

l>ATI::, 12/29/21 PROJECT· Animal Services Phase 3 
TO, Chorba Contracting Corporat i on 

(Contractor) 

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your contract for this project, to mak~ the follo"1ni 
chang thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request ard supporting documents and co 

FURNISH the necessary labor, matcriols and equipment to CMR ' S 1 , 2 , 3 , 5 , 6 and 7 
(Dcscnpt1on of work to be done or chiltlges to be made) 

TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRJCF (NOTE: Number, in parentheses ate deduction<). 
For this Chan~c S 6 0 , 21 7 • 0 0 $ 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $$ 1 , 2 5: 6 ~ 0 0 • 0 0 
Net total p,evious Change Orders 
Previous revised Contract Pnce S - 0 -
This Change Order No. _j___ ADO (DEOUC1) S 6 0 r 21 7 . 0 0 
Revised Contract Price this date S 1 , 31 5 , 2 1 7 • 0 0 

Extension of tin,c resulting from this Change Order __ 7'---- (lndie11tc no. of calendar days). 

The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of City of Huntsville 

This contract modification constihltes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to th is change. 
By •cceptance of this Contract Modificat,on, the Contractor hereby agrees that the modification represents an equitable 
adjuJtment to the Contrac~ and further, agrees to waive all nght to file any father claims or changes arising out of or as a 
result of this change, or the accumulation of executed Contract Modifications on this Contract. 

The Contractor and Owner(s) hereby agree to the tenns of this Change Order as con1ained herein 
CONSENT OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES 

Chorba Contracting Corporation 
(Contractor) 

By -~ -
(Au1hori2C<!Reprcscntative) George M. Likos 

CITY Of HllNTSVILLE, ALABAMA 

Bv , (-IIS_ M_ayo-r) ________ _ 

BY,,,......,.,.-=-,,,---=---- -­
!Prcsidcnt of City Coun<:il) 

Date _ __________ _ 

C0 2 70- 11 
REVI SED 11 - 3- 20 l 5 '.EG;.L APl,.,D 



ZU RICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AME RICAN CASUALTY AN D SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AN D DEPOSIT COMP A 'Y OF MARYLAN D 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSU RANCE COMPANY. a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLON IAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY. a corporation of the State of Ill inois. and the FIDELITY AND 
DEPOS IT COMPANY OF MA RYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"). by Robert D. 
Murray, President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which arc set fo rth on the 
reverse side hereof and are hereby certi fied to be in full force and efTect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate. constitute, and appoint, Charles 
E. CARP ER, IV, James A. GUNN, Sabrina DONALDSON, Donna P. MOCK, Douglas K. AM AN and George W. 
T HOMPSON, Il l, of Birmingham and Montgomery, Alabama , EACH, its true and lawfu l agent and Attorney-in- Fact, to make. 
execute. seal and de liver, for, and on its behalf as surety. and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of 
such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes. 
as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AME RI CA INSU RANCE COM PANY 
at its office in New York. New York. , the regularly elected officers of the COLON IAL AMERICAN CASUAL TY AND SU RETY COM P A Y 
at its offi ce in Owings Mills, Maryland .. and the regu larly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARY LAN D at 
its oflice in Owings Mi lls. Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President docs hereby certify that the extract set fo rth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force . 

IN WITNESS WHE REOF. the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and aflixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURI CH AMERICAN INSU RANCE COMPA 'Y, COLONIAL AMERI CAN CASUA LTY AN D SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AN D DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND. this 30th day of October. A.O. 20 19. 

~ r/- ·,,J___ 
~~ -__ ----=::> 

By: Robert D. Murray 
Vice President 

By: Dmvn £. Brown 
Secreta,y 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ZU RI CH AM ERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AME RICAN CASUALTY AN D SU RETY COMPANY 

~-ID ELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MA RYLAN D 

On this 30t h day of October , 2019. before the subscriber. a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commis ioncd and qua lified, Robtrt D. 
Murray, Vice Prtsidt nt and Dawn E. Brown, Srcrcta ry of the Companies, to me personally knO\,n to be the ind ividuals and ofliccrs described in and who 
executed the precedi ng instrnment, and acknowledged the execution of same. and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith. that he/she is the said officer of 
the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrnmcn t arc the Corporate Seals of said Companies. and that the said Corporate Seals and 
the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affi xed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

1\ \ \ , , . , . 

: ' ' • J •• ~ 
.. .... .,·, . 
. ': ,. 

, .·.,;, .,,,, \ .. 

Constance A. Dunn. Notary Publ ic 
My Commission Expires: Ju ly 9, 2023 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by wri tten instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizances, stipulat ions, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZU RI CH AMERICAN INSU RANCE COM PANY. the COLON IA L AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SU RETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOS IT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoi ng Power of Attorney is st ill in full fo rce and efTect on the date of this certificate; and I do fu rther certi fy that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

TI1is Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsi mile under and by authority of the following resol ution of the Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERI CAN IN SU RANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15 th day of December 1998. 

RESOLV ED: "TI1at the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature ofa Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be aflixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorncy ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 
facsi mile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May. 
1994. and the fol lowing resol ution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting 
duly ca lled and held on the I 0th day of May. 1990. 

RESOLVED: "'mat the facsim ile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be val id and binding upon the Company with the same force and efTcct 
as though manually atli xed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 
this~ day of December , ~ -

Brian M. Hodges, Vice President 

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION 
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT 
INFORMATION TO: 

Zurich Surety Claims 
1299 Zurich Way 
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 
www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 
800-626-4577 



"EXHIBIT A" tTt>DJ\Ttm 10/07/2015 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST 

DATR: 1-0/ lR/ 'ZO-Z. l CMR NUMBER: __ , ______ _ 

PROJECT: AfV\M\<4-\. S.€)~.vlc...e) Pt:411\SE" .3 
OVv"NER: C-- I "'r::( 0 I=: H \::i ~ t -S v, l..-\..,€ 

A RCKITKCT: H t4 y Svt (.,t-4 It\-~~ f\,/ 
CONTRACTOR: C. l-4oe 13 A C:.. O ti,~ Tl N c;_ 
DRSCRTPTION OF ('JTANGF. (IJ\:' GRl","I;;RA[, CONTRAC'TOR): 

Fvttz.rv1.s H A-N~ • r--1 s,-..,q. \.,\,,., 

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKD(1WN"t 

2.. TIME F.~"TENSTON JN C.AI.Ii:,-..l>AR DA VS !A lT/\CfT JUSTTFTCA TJON): 
'l'Hll-l C:HAN<Jt-; Al'l!'nC'TS THHCRITIC:AI, [>ATH I IF THn l'RuJr:c·1 

J. SUBM.11'1'1!0 BY: 
A. C('11"TRACTC1R 

B. ARCHITECT 

,.. INITIATEDBY: OwNE R V 

t;. OV.'NER.'8 CLASSIFICATION: 
C'.IJNTRACT MOl>WJCATll IN l>llnTO: 
___ VAIAH-: ~:N(IJN~KIUNUOR C(>!l1 Rf.DlJC"I 10N 

___ C"llANG.l!S 1N PROIDCT SCOPll OF WORK 
____ OWNl·:R.R£QUt,,fl·tcJ.llll'tlRAJ.)I:: 

V UNFORESEEN coNomoNs 
___ 'J'HCHNIC'I\I CXlQJUl.LNATJOH 

- o 

6. THIS CHANGE (S SUBMI'ITEI) FORREVJEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED M ONE OF 
1'HK F06 Tl'PKS: 

:.\UNOR C'HANOB OF A MONBTAR.Y V AWE ANO NOT IU3QUIRED FOR COMPEm'JVE BIDOINO. 
___ Clll\NO!lS TO 111F ORIOINAI, C".ON'T'RACTlm<"HRSTri\TllO RY :l:'lmRF~'lRB/\Dl,P. 

<~RL'l•MSTANC-r::li A.RISINU IXtRJN(l1'HH i!<)llR!lli Clr'l'HI' WOlllC, 

l!.MBROIJNcms /\RISINO DIJRINO 1111! C"Otrl~Sn OF TllB WORK. ---
C'HAJIUl:I YORAL1'!W1.A:r~~ PRO\'Wl:!b l'ORDI 11:11~ OIUG!NAL .BWDINO W..lll:.IUi '1111!1U! IS 1'10 ---
DimRI!NC'I! JN PRJCn OF Tim rnANOl! FROM TllB ORlOINAL !llllT DID ON nm ALTBRNATii, 

_ __ <'KANUH 'lil<YI" C:'ON"rHMPI.AW.P WHV.~ 'l'H1' Pl.ANS A""D SPl!<,f'!<:A1101'1S Wl<RK PRMPAR.KI) ANll 

l1IB l'ROJECT WM BID .~D WHICH IS IN THE PUBUC l!fJ'EREST AND DOES KOT EXCEED I~ 
m• TH Ii (XJ"(J"ftAC!T PIUC:k, 

___ C'HANOB NOT CONTEMPLATED WHENTHB PLANS AND S,EC!PIC'ATIONS WERE PREPARED AND 

TllllPROJRCTW/\.", om rt'NDWmcn IS Pl'nlP.PllnJ.ICTNTllJU!STANP r.xcmms 10,.0,i,m 

CONTRACT PlUCE AND CONSTil'UTI!S SXl'RAOR.DINAll.Y C'IR.CUMSTANC'ES. 

7, JUAVF.'RRVIKWF.D. tJNDRRSTANDANJ>RE<'nMMF.NDTDT, 

A. Cu.H .l:!ST!MAT()R. 

D. Coll PROJDCT MANAOllR 

C. D.l:!l.'ARTMJilff HliAI> lCUSTIJMHR.) 

D. CoB FACil.ITIES PR.Or MANAGER 

T'!. DTIP/\RTMRNTTIDADlOSI 

-nualXtCll'IEI> .10RMDOESHOT CONII'JTtl'IEA C'IUNCC llllDD. 'l'IIISJ)()CIJMEl."T •AN~ BY DIEll&DlllCKAUD 

IUQl&l!lla;'f.l.11V£11 TJU1 n1~· Jlt:(.'QIIMEND rona:un or aoN'11,-vu.u.,i en\: cou.NOL ·roAl'l'IIDVE nu;CH.UU;L..,L'Wf!JLU.'T 

llllM, ~ ,\lll>OR TWIIST·\TT.D ln:RJllN. 111F.M1Y OJ'IJlllfTIIVltJ,R'IMTV NHINr'1L l\f'l'IIT APl'ROVII -W, nl.Uiml lJIIIW,IIA. ... 

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APP\D 



.. 

"EXH1BIT A'' UPDATED 10/07/2015 

DATE: L 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST 

)I - II I -z oz.' CMRNUMBER: ----'1-________ _ 
PROJECT: AN,~ ~~v,e-n PH*S4i .III: 
OWNER: G I T "''"/ DP t-1"" N 't 6 V 1 '--'-8 
ARCHITECT: H A:Y'. I BHc,.tt .. "" 111\N 
coNTRACTOR: Gl• oa..R- 4 c:0~1:edL-1::•ri ti::: 
DESCRIPTioN OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR): 

M 8M I.. s~ o ~ O,t,"'1'"1~ (..~~;u~ @.S:Q'--'\,z..60 ~ ,,r Y Pc.,,,.tv g ev, e:w . e-t-tA,A,(A1. fl. e::~ ,u:o ro 
1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILBD BREAKDOWN): 

2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 

:J. 1(# . 7 4-3 . 00 

-, 
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THB PROJECT 

3, SUBMITI'EDBY: . 
A. CONTRACTOR 

@ARCHITECT ... 
4. INITIATED BY: 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUB TO: 
___ VALUE BNGINEERlNGOR COST REDUCTION 

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORJC ---___ OWNERREQUBSTED UPORADB 

___ UNFORESEEN CONDIDONS 

_.,.l.,_/TI_TBCHNIC'AL COORDINATION 

6.. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMl'lTED FOR REVIEW A~ APPltOV AL AND IS CLASSJFIED·AS ONE OF 
THE FOLLOWING TYPES: 

__ .,.MINOR CHANOB OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT RBQUIRl!D POR COMPSTITIVE BIDDING. 

k(CHANOEST9THE01UOINALCONTR.ACTNBCESSirATBDBYUNFORESEBABLB 

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURlNOTHE COURSE OF'raE WORK. 
___ EMBJtCJENcms A.RJSINO DURINO'lltr. C'OURSli OF r.HA WO.RI. . 

___ CHANOE P'ORALTERNATBS PROVIDED iOR INTHB ORJOINAL BIDDING WHBRB THBRE IS NO 

DIFFBRllNCB IN PR.ICB OF THE CHANOB FROM THE C:•lUOINAJ, REIT BID ON THB ALTERNATE. 
___ CHANOB NOT CONTBJDLATED WHEN THB PLANS AND SPECmCA.'110NS WBRE PRBP.ARI!D AND 

THB PR.OJJ!CT WAB BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INI'BRSST AND DOBS NOT BXCBBD 10% 

OF THB CONTRA.CJ' PRICH. 

CHANOBNOT CONTEMPLATBD WHBNTHB PLANS AND SPECn'ICA.'11ONS WERB PREPARED AND ---
THB PROJBCT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS J~ OFTHB 

CONI'RACTPRICEAND CONSTII'UTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES. 

7. I HAVE :REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND llECOMMEND TBlS ~ t'Cl!Pl'J:GNr:---
A. CoH BSTIMATOR 

B. CoHPR.OJBCTMANAOBR 

C. DBPAR'.fMENT HBAD (CUSTOMER.) 

D. CoHFAcn.rrms PROJ MANAGER. 

E. DBPARTMBNT BEAD (OS) 

••"TIOBEU:CIJ'ln)FOJll(DOZIND1'CO.NIID'l'VDAaf&Nmmm:L T:!IIIIX>CIJ1Slffll.&NA<:IOl,"'CJ9/LEDalDDNTJl'Y'l11UEIIBIIIGMAIED 

~ 'l'IU.T 'DBY_Rl()(Jlr!IIPID ro 'ID cny c:w Jll1NUVII.LZ'I aTYOOl1N'CD. ro J.ftR0VK :rn CIUMIZ 1K 00Nl'JL\C1' 

llllf, IOCIPZ.ual OR. l'DQ&'UnD HERJ:IN. 'nm a:rY Ol'JIUMl'BVILLl:'I crrY COUNCIL KVl'I Al'ftlOVEALI, at.Ula&ORD:U.•" 

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPVD 



"EXHlBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2.015 

l 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST 

DATE: ll/11 _ 'Z,0£1 CMRNUMBER: ___.3 _ _____ _ 
PROJECT: 4NJt"'A\c se,cw,c,..es PtMseJ1l 
oWNER: <-17.., op Hwwrsvu .. \eci 
ARCHITECT: t+A:{ I B '1 '-M""~""' 
CONTRACTOR: t!.HO~R.,4 <:.ON~N'-
DESCRlPTION OF CHANGE (BY G~ CONTRACTOR): 

M&u:lt4\A"4\.(Mvw1<.)llevis~ e,eQ,-,r_@m> ,g,:1'6'J(. ~,T'"I 
Plr!4N g6\.,,)e-,v • P"'lilltw'9tM\e MDO$ /J..eQ"'ff@,t:!O '4F'TliJe. 
(.OMS1JIM01~ SE'«.14N ,:0 Ac,c.o"1004ff ~ GodQIT'f~.S 
1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO AITACH DBl'AlLBD BREAKDOWN) j, 'Z{!) 1 I, $ l 1 0 c, 

l . TIMEEXTENSIONINCALENDARDAYS(ATTACHWSTIFICATION) • C) • 
THIS CHANOEAFFBCTS TEB CRITICAL PArH OF THB .PROmcr 

3. SCJBMITfEDBY: 
A. CONTRACTOR 

B. ARCHITBCT 

OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION: 
CONTRACT MODlFICATION DUB TO­
___ v ALUE BNOINEBR.INOO:R. cos1· .REDUCTION 

CHANOBS IN PROJBCl SCOPB OP \VORX ---___ OWNER RBQUJISTED UPCJRADB 

_,,PNFOREBEBNCONDITX>NS 
~ TBCHNICAL COORDINATION 

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITrED FOJI.REVIEW AND APPR.OV AL AND JB CLASSlF.IED AS ONE OF 
TBE FOLLOWING TYPES: 

V MINOR CHANOB OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT llBQUIR&D POR COMPBffllVB BIDDJNO. 

___ CHANGES TO THB ORIGINAL OONTRACTNECES8Il'ATED BYUNFOlU!SBBABLE 

CIR.cUMSTANCBS ARJalNO DURINOTHE C:OUUE OF THB WO~ 
___ EMBROBNcr:BS ARISING DU.RJNO 1lfA CCllIRS!! OJ' ·nm WUJU · 

CHANGE FOR ALTBRNATBS PROVIDEII FOR IN THE OR'kJIN.41. BIDDING WllBRE THBRB IS NO ---
DJPPBRBNCB IN PlUCB OF THB CHANCJB PROM THB ORIOINAJ. B:BIIT BID ON THE ALTBRNATI!. 

___ CHANCJB NOT CONTBMPlATBD WHBNTBB PLANS AND SPB<fflC.ATIONS WBRB PRBPARBD AND 

THE PROm::T WAS BID AND WHICH~ IN THB PUBLIC INTBRfST AND DOBS NOT BXCBBD 1°" 

OF'THE CONTRACT PRICB. 

_ __ CHANOB NOT CONTBMPLATBD WHEN nm PLANS AND SPBaPICATIONS wmm PRBPAllBI) AND 

THB PRO.T.BC'I' WAS em AND WHICH m IN TBB PUBLIC INTBR.'!ST AND BXCBBDS l°" OPTHB 

CONTRACT PRICB AND CONST?I"IJTBS EXTRAORDJNMY al~M!TANCBS. 

7. I HAVE :REVIEWED, UNDEBBTAND AND BBCOMMEND l'R1S CIIANGEWIT.e:N~l:1EC:EP'll'toim~ --

A. CoB BSTlMATOR 

B. CoB PROJECT MANAGER 

C. DBPAR.TMBNT BBA,I) (CUSTOMER.) 

D. CoH FA.CILJTIBS PROJ MANAGER. 

B. DBPAR.TMBNT BEAD (OS) 

H"THJB~ J'OIUll[OOJ:11 .NOT CONl1ffD'l:&A CIUN(a CIEl]lll. ~ DOCOll&lft':mAK ACll\.'V9ILZDCZIIZMr BY'11111BlllllIGN.UZD 

~ nu% maY'DClC911MV"l ronm arY a,IIUNDVILl.1;,. atY OCIIINaI.19 Al'!'ll.OVl:no: CJLURZ JNCONrRACT 

81JX,IOCIRAND 01t ,:00:IUDD lllCDIK 'DIE CITYOl'll1IN?fflLLl:'B Cl1'Y COIJNCIL Xlllt .AP!IIOff ill. CJlAJIQEOIIDl:II.I.-

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APP1TD 



., 

"EXHJBIT A" UPDATED 10/0712015 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST 

DATE, 11 / , ~Jeoz , CMRNUMJ!ER: __ +=--------
PROJECT, BM•·'""tt+ jS@WHA, ~ :m 
OWNER: Gt TY DI= l• "" N:n VI '-'4 
ARCHITECT: H:!9'1 / @ '1G-t-f'4~ 
CONTRACTOR: (:.,~ "°~ ~ 
DESCRIPIION OF CHANGE (DY GENERAL CONTRACTOR): 

Aooe:P (..11"\ '1 c..,~:;a wa4-IA..> IN /V@y 

L TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DBTAILBD .BREAKDOWN)- 0 3 • IIO 

l, TIMEEXTENSIONDS"CALENDARDAYS(AITACHJUSTIFICATION): •0 • 
THIS CHANOB Al'F.BcrS THB CRITICAL PATH OF THB FROJBCT 

3, SUBMITTED BY: _ _ ~ • ,I 
A. CONTRACTOR ~ _ 

B. ARCHITECT 

, . INITIATED BY: ------------------5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION: 
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUB TO· 
___ VA.LUl!BNlllN!BIUNOORCOSTREDUCTION 

___ CHANOBS IN FllOlllCI' SCOPS OF WORIC 
___ O'WNKRREQUBSTBD Ul'ORADB 

___ UNl'OR.BSl!BN CONDlllONS 

_ __ TBOINICAL COORDINATION 

6. TBIB CHANGE JS SUBMITTED FO.R.llVIEW AND APP.R.OVAL 
THE FOLLOWING TYPES: 

___ MINOR CIIANGB OF AMOHBTAR'II' VAWl!AND NOT 

Dl1lW J.8 ONE OF 

___ CHANGBSTOTHBORIGJNALCONTRACTNIICl!S81rATBDBYUNFORJ!!l!Ml3LB 

CIR.CUMSTANCIIB All!BINO DURINOTHB COUJIBB Ol'TBB WvRJC. 

___ EMBR.Ol!NCll!S ARISING DURl?IO'llll. C01JRSI! Ul' 'ntb WOIU · 

___ CHANGB PORALTBRNATIIS PROVIDBI> POR INTHB OR.kJINA!. 9lDDINO WRiRB TBl!RE m NO 

Dll'l'l!Rl!NCB IN PRJCB OF THB CIIANGB JIJlOM THE OIUOINAL BEST BID ON THBALTBRNAl'B. 
_______ CHANOB NOT CONTBMPLATl!I> Wl!BNTBB PLANS AND 8PBQl'ICATIONS WlDIB PRl!PAJUID AND 

THB PROIBCTWAB BID ~D WHICH JS IN THE PUBLIC INTl!RiST AND DOBS NOT BXCBBD ID,I 

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE. 
___ CHANOB NOT CONTBMPLATBD WHIIN TBB PLA.~S AND SPBCIFICATIONS Wl!llB PRBPARBD AllD 

THE PllOlllCI'WAB BIDANDWBICHlll INTHB PUBLIC IN'I'llllST AND BXCBBDS lmi OF THB 

CONI'ltACT PRICB AND CONSTD'UTIIS Bn'RAORDINARY CIJ::UILl!TANCl!S . 

7, !RAVE llVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND BECOMMBND TBlS CRANGEWITHNOllCEPTIOMI: 

A. CoHBSTIMATOR 

B. CoHPROJ'BCTMANAGBR 

C. DBPARTMl!NT BBAD (CUSTOMBR.) 

D. CoHl'ACIL.lTIBSPROIM:ANAOBR. 

B. DBPARTMBNTHBAD(OS) 

•"DIJIISDCD'tll)l'OltMl>ODKOT00JIIDlVJSJ,,.au1'CZCIIDmL ~DOCDJi&lff·AJI .c:l,\.~aY'Ol,IB,IJUb»tilD 

Dl'RmNTillVDmil nuncc.aaa,a,TOm an-a,~ c::rrYcomtalt T> anmn:nsCllAJltGIIDfCOfffM,CI' 

1111(, l<Xli'EANU Oil TDD nA.mDJIEUlN. ms CD"I" O.-XDN'J"IVIUM mY OOIDl::IL lllfr. aJllll'a AI.I. C1UN1a OIIJDI. ... 

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APP/D 



: 

"Jr.¥fJtBII' A" UPDATED 10/07/2015 

DAI'.E: I I 
CONTRACTM0DDl'!€A.i'ION}Ui:QUF.8T 

_ \_\ f \ . W?-: 1 CMRNOMBER, - -=S~-----
PlWJECT: ~'"°"t:4--t. $612J.ll (Ai,S ~e J:JI 
OWNER: GI T 'f' ol: ~~~...,J I.A.-6" , ........ .....,:~::..::;= -----...... -------.------
ARCBITF,CT: H-14-1 I B lo'\'-. I ""~ ~ • -CONTRACTOR: C..~* C-,4::)M ~-M N-v-
DESCRIPTION QF CHANGE (BY Gll'.Nl!:JUL CONl'RACTO.R;i: 

AQ!e_ O M.~ L ON ~ A4Q A-i fVeW W~ ,4-AJO °'2A1l'i 
(}\pe ( 10 ' ,t., 5 ,S ' ) ."' ,400 u:>N~ Pr4c ~ E.,e;'\..O~ 

$HeP (r S ' x t,•) · · · 
1. l'OTALCOST (OONTRACTOR TOATIACHDETAILED BRBA,KDOWN) 

2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ArTI.CFI. TUS'tlPICAT!ON) .. 0 -
TBIS CHANOB AFFBC!'S -~ P,Am0F mB PRD!.BC:i' 

3. SUBMITTED BY: 
A. OONTRACTOR 

B. AllCBlTBCT 
0 -SQ'rJ.iOMUC'l'l@~'..i:'O·Rm.LJi:IHWI',iY €El ~ ~..JN'l':11'1fru..E . 

... lNlllA'mDBY, ____ ... a..a:w&.,;,1N11.1€::;;i.&.;&::1..--________ _ 

5. OWNER.'&a.AQm:C&T.rONi 
CONTRACT MDDlP'ICATrONDUE TO; 
______JALUB BNOINm!lUl'IO Olt COST RWUCi'JOH 

_lL, CHANOBS IN Plt01l!Cl' SCOPli 0F'W0R1' 
___ OWNJ!ltUQUBST!P UPOAADE 

__ _..UN10IJ!SEl!NCOJrortillNS 

__ _..TBCBHICAL cooaDlNATION 

'· THIS CHANGE JS l'OBKrl'TEDi'OlUlEVJ:EW AND·A??PROVALANDII CIASSMEDAB ONE OF 
mB J'OLLO~ 'i'Yl'D; 

__ V_ )jMJNOJt CHANC,B or Al<ONETARYVALUJ!;OID ?\'OT JlfQ(JJJl!P 10ROOMPB'l'1TIVBBDlDINO, 
___ CBAlfCJIB'l'OTJmdmDtUCONTIU.C"TN!CF.:S~IJ'~'re}1"!.llJl'OlU!IUABLB 

Clll<XJMITANCBI Altr&IKO DI.UO TH! C.OURS r. Cl1' 't'HX wmrt 
___ JDlllOBNcma Ai,ISU118 WolllNu JU COUdii: l>f' 'rlit: Wun. 

___ CH4NOB10R ALTmlATI& Pi.OV1D2D l'OR·IN 'rlf! C».M:llMAi. BJDDING'91BDBTHIRJ 1B HO 

DIPFBUNC8 n,J PRJCB 01Ti1E CHANOi 'FROM Tli~ OIUOJl,IAi. mTBlD QNTDALTIINATB. 

CHANOINOT COlfflWPLATII) WHBN TH! P.i.4N~ !\ 1''D SP!t! IICAffllfl 'WIUPDFAllD AND ---TBB PJlOJJfCT WM BtD >Jm WHJCR I! IN THJ! PL11UC: ~'TIIR!ST AND DOBB NGT UCBBD 10'6 

OP'ID cxnrrlA.CrPnz 
___ CHANOl:Ne'l'COlffllMPLATIDWEBMl'BBPU.WSJ.JmlPBttPrCAntlfSWBRBJIIBPAUD~ 

TBB PltOJBCTWAI Bm AHD WBICH IS mTS PUBLIC .lffli!IIIS'l' AND BXCBBD810'60PTBB 

COMTRACTPU:SANP CONBTmJTBS m"RA.ORDDWlYaJClJKSTAHCBS. 

7. Il:IAVJ: b:VlEWJ:D, UMJDSTAND AND BBCOMMl:ND 'Dill· · WlTJIUroJlmE:R'lmllNSJ;,.--

A. Coe:BSTlMATOi. 

B. CoHPROJBCT MANA<JBR 

C. OBPAR.n&BNT BRAD (CUSTOMBRJ 

D. CoRFACILITIBS PR.OJ~ 

B. DBPAJi.TMBNT BEAD (OB) 

••"l!IDlrm:tJ'DDJIJJllll[J)(SINt,• CUhi111UBa.CIIAaGII~ ~DOCIDIIKllT• Alf~Brmilr!WIIQQDD 

~TJU.l'Dll"'IPYl'XJIWaBJ10IJ111: cnra,~ ca:rCCIIINCU.n Al'IIIOBm&CZANaJNOONmACI' 

lllll.lCCll'SANDCRma:ltiDDIIDlmDIKaffOl~CDToomar.11111t Al'IROVS-'I.1._aiaaU._ 

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPvD 



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015 

CONTRA.CT MODlFICATIONREQOEST 

DATE: I I /" ' 1,.,t';'U - .-- CMRNOMBER, _ _ LL _____ ~ --
PROJECT1 AM~~- -$.~•~ ~ m;; 
OWNER= GIT'l _es _ -tt~kti 
ARCHJ.TECT: -1::bt-,t,. -L • .,..td:td~- ' 
CONTRACTOR: ~- ~'tfld,pnN-1,e 
D.!:SC!UPTIONOF CHANGE (BYGEN;iaUt G8N.m4CT8JQ, 

e\,:::: ~~t:-i~~~~z~ 
1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILBD BRBAKDowm: 
2. TIME EXTENSIONlN CALENl>AllDAYS (ATTACH JUSTJP'ICATION) 

THIS CB'.ANOBAFFBCTS Tlm CRITICAL PATH OJ.I' TBB1'llO11!Cr 
3. SUBMITTED BY: 

A. CONT'.R.ACl'OR. 

--•,orroit · 
4. INlTIA'IED BY: _..._r_'-.__.,J ...... t..,<.....,.. __________ _ 
5. OWNER.'5 CLASSDl'JCA.TIQN: 

CONTRACT M0Dll'ICA'.170N DUB TO, 
___ VALUl! ~GINl!EIUNO OR-COST RBDUCTION 

___ CHANGES IN PROJECT scon OF WOR1' 
___ CJWNJgt JUiQUftS'l'EI> UPCJM.DI 

_ __,._,.tmFOfflJ?.BN COWTflD'HS 

✓ TBaOOC'AL ix>ORDlNATIO'H 

6. TBIB CBANGEIS ~ -ll'OllREVIEW ANDAPPROVAI.A.NB>ll ~#0.NEOI' 
l'llE FOLLOWING T'1'l'Jl:11 

V MIN01 CHANOBOP A MONITAII.Y VALtJJlANDNOT RliQUIUD JIOR.COMPJmrIVaBmDINO. 

---CHANGIS TO THI ORIOI!fAI, CO!ITl4CT NBCESITl'ATBI> BYiJR10USBl!ABLI! 

CJRCUIIIITANCP"A~JMG OOJUNOTHB COUUi O,THJWOK.. 

___ BMBJtOENCIES-ARJDfet Dt.lJtlNC,l Tiil! cou~ or 'J"Ktl 'lt'OU . 

___ CH<UIOB JiOltALTIRHATIS PROV?DED 110l IN TJf! ORIGDIAL. ~OWBBRBTHERB 1B NO 

D1PFBRBNC!JN .P.RJ20FT1m arAMOB PIO¥ TffB 01.ICBNAL BBl'l' :am ON TBBALTl!INA'm 
___ CHAMOB NOT C0Nl'IMP.LA.'J'50 WBJINTIU fllAH6 U -D&!'BUllCATDfa WIIBPUPAUD AMO 

THI 1R.0JBCT WIJJ BJl).AJolD WHICH IS JN TBB Pl:BLIC INTll!tt AND DOBB KOT UCBBD 10'6 

0FTHB cx»ITMC'l'nlC!-
___ CHANGINOT CONTIIMPLATBD WHBN'l'lm PI.All! IJCDffJ!QIIC4~8 WBUPRBPAJUID AND 

TBB PROJJ!CTWAJ BID ANDWBICHfSDf TBBPDBLlC INTBUST AND BXCBBDS 10'6 Ol"TBB 

CONTRAC'l'PRDANDCONSTll'U'l'BSBrl'RAOIDIKAR.YOIDJlm'AWCBS. 

,. 

7. IHAVElitEVIEWED, tlNDEUTANDANDRECOMY'CND'IBll-..~~Jll'l'Hffl),D:::lll'J:m~ ,..------

A. CoH B8'l'lMAXOi. 

B. CoHPROJ.BCT MANAGBR. 

C.. DBPARTMBNT BEAD (CUBTOMBR.) 

D. CoHP'ACILlTIBS PR.OJ'MANA<mR. 

B. DBP.Ali.ThlBNT BRAD (GS) 

"MJJlllrm::uDDl!'OIKJ)0UMOJ:WN8iiXUB.aarA!IQ&amaa. i::imsDOCU111Nt•MI~Bl''rBl&Jlllll»UDD 

~TIU.'% DE1'Pl'C!PllffM"1.'0'EDcr.tr~JIIIND\'IU.&'IClll'OOUIICllo~ AN'JI09PDmawa&•cotmW:r 

1111J1;,can:AJ11>oa.'l:IIGn.t:.rmR1:111:Dt 'ED cr:nrf11/~C1TrCOllllCKoJIUII ~AIL ar.uq;01111a1.-

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LEGAL APPro 



''EXHIBIT A" UPD<\TRD 1nt1)'7nots 

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST 

T>ATF~ ,z/,o) '2D'ZI <'MR~Bl'Jt, __ 7_.__ _____ _ 
PIU)JJ!,C'C: A,.,, ""!!'I+ S ~, Y? 4?1::f•H e. 3 
oWNER, c. •r"' ,.,:. M •-t+tu,, k\& 
ARC' lfrtlC(.T, Hr4':f / B"'",...._~ 
CONnlA.CTOlll C NoeM <PH~H c,.. 
DRSC'lHfflONOF CUA.NG'£ (B\' GBN'ERU, ci>NTk \M'OR), 

E;,u A~ c..H~5, 

1 TOTAU'O8TtC0NTRACT0R.Tl"0 ATTACRDIITAILBl)BR!!.AKDC>WN): i 3 I 4H, . 00 

.J 

"- OOTIATEDBY• _ o:..::;;;...:~1.41-'----------...... -
& OWNl?R.'S c,::LA$SI11C4DON• 

C(llil lltACT MOOOIGAJ ION Dur. l'O: 
_ . __ V1'I.Ut i.Net!Nt.J'IIJilGOkl-0.1 !!l!i>UC1·11JN 
____ -CIIA"l!COJlSJl,'PlO/l!l.Tit:OPl!..,rwou 

pw)! ... IU!QUJ:\it1'Jl11l'GW>~ 

::i2: ll)ll'Oltl'SEEllc OONDmr:>:oll 
_l'et'HNll' "-1 (.'(IO/lDIMtJON 

. o -

II. ~(:;BANQE:is·,oaM1T11!:.1>-.FOJl~ .\JIID~ALANDJZiCL.USIJIED.UON&Of 
1'BE ,OU.O~fb: 

~ Ml!IQJl:DWIOl!OF~Wk!l'rAJtYV,wJEAIID"llcn'UQUIIIEDJ'Oll<X>MPBTlltvE.Bll)DDICJ 
___ CJIA"l(tlft ff> till' OR!Olt,4\L~JIPt'T'l~?r>..'l'PI') IWIDll'Olllililil' ... OU. 

CllClCMS'l·AliCl:'I "-lM1'10 OJIIUII0HII' tic.11-.,r.ol I tlP Wt>iu.. 
___ BMIWI~ ,'llmJN01MU!l!ll: m£~£ OFTlll!'Wll: 

---~II f'tlll il.l.11<lc>lkl1'1o.f#>VIDl;U l'Clll ut· 1111i; OIUOIIIAL8PlDDiG W.l!W'. hlUIIA .l(O 

MPIIUl(C,:~ Pb\1111'1'111 al~lt-JIIWM int£ CIUORflJ. INiST DJPQN'l'D&o\LTIRltA'l'II 
_ ,"IIAK0f. NCH ,'!l>fttliMl'f.4t1lO WHtH t~.Pl,A!I!, AIIDSn,;:lffl".AtlO'(', wi;.n_ PIN'-Ut<T, ANII 

TRI! l'RODIC'I' ti/IS JIil) MIi> 'WHla{ IS lliTHE l'llBUClll'IDIIIT IIMD DOIi ka? Qa!III) lDM 
1:ll<'tff~ OOH'J'l(ACT·,aiap 

____ IEA'l!IOEilOTrotm!kPLA'l'l!D,WIIJ!NTBl!i l'lAllm .o\lll>lf'latlC.\'nOIIJ WAl!Pllll'4UDA!IJ> 

'lllt'PIIWPn"WAlmD.~D'Wllnl!l,IN--Tlll'Pe~PmlRllS'JA'IIDl'lWtlllD.'IIO,,,('l'fflB 

OllfflloV'l'PIQ~rQl!flfflVlfl lllmt~UY'atroMffAJICIII 

.,, TIJAVB umwm, UNDIIWl'ANDA"1>~'fflVI m 1'0ElU:?D'noN111 .....,.. 

,. C'oll .l!SllWAt\lll 

B Call PJl0JJrl M'ANAOBll 

C Dl!l'U.lMl!Nt .ltU.O(CUSl'llM.ISilJ 

D Coll PAC'1Lffl:B8 PlOJ)WJA(lllll. 

U Dll'I\Jl1'MllN'I' HBAD (OS) -------~ .. ------..... ------_,,._.....,, ___ :io_an,c,ra--c.av-•---.-.. -
- -~--'IDISffJI.Tl!ll-'la:GIT\'*-"tm CvllNC.• --""'IIWSUt di:---

00270-39 
REVISED 11-3-2015 LfGAL APPVO 




